
- 1 -

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY 13TH NOVEMBER 2019
AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, R. J. Deeming, S. P. Douglas, M. Glass, 
C.A. Hotham, R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss and C. J. Spencer

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 21st October 2019 (to follow) 

4. Scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership (Pages 1 - 50)

5. Finance and Budget Working Group - Update 

6. Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update 

7. Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 51 - 58)

8. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 59 - 64)

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 



- 2 -

commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting. 

K. DICKS
Chief Executive 

Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

4th November 2019



- 3 -

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information 

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting.

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report.

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards.

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:

 Meeting Agendas
 Meeting Minutes
 The Council’s Constitution

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 4 -



Elected Member

BRIEFING NOTE
To: Overview and Scrutiny From: Bev Houghton

Committee Dept: Community Safety
Contact Info: 01527 534187

CC: Cllr Phil Thomas – Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Cultural Services & Community Safety 
Sue Hanley – Deputy Chief Executive
Judith Willis – Head of Housing & Community Services

North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 2018/19

1. Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the North Worcestershire 
Community Safety Partnership (NWCSP) during 2018/19 and to date. 

2. Background

2.1 NWCSP has been in existence since May 2013, following a merger of the 
three district CSPs in Bromsgrove, Redditch and Wyre Forest. The community 
safety teams that support and administer the Partnership continue to sit within 
the respective local authorities. 

2.2 Local representation on NWCSP is fulfilled through a number of positions. 
Bromsgrove District Council’s Elected Member representative is the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure, Cultural Services and Community Safety, Councillor Phil 
Thomas. Sue Hanley, the Council’s Deputy Chief Executive is Chair of 
NWCSP and Judith Willis, Head of Housing & Community Services is 
Bromsgrove District Council’s Responsible Authority representative on the 
Partnership.  The Council’s Community Safety Manager, Bev Houghton 
provides organisational support to NWCSP. 

2.3 Scrutiny arrangements for the CSP remain unchanged with local authorities 
having a statutory duty to scrutinise the work of its local CSP, under Section 
19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006.

2.4 Alongside the relationship the Council has with the CSP, there is also a direct 
role in holding the West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to 
account through the West Mercia Police and Crime Panel (PCP). The 
Bromsgrove District Council representative on the PCP is Councillor Adam 
Kent, with Councillor Andrew Beaumont as named substitute.

3. Current Position

3.1 Partnership Structure
CSP district operational groups are identified as Safer District Groups and are 
known as Safer Bromsgrove Group, Safer Redditch Group and Safer Wyre 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Forest Group. There are also a number of other sub-groups as illustrated in 
Appendix 1.  

3.2 The Partnership Plan 2017-20

NWCSP has a statutory duty to produce a three year rolling plan outlining how 
the Partnership intends to address key crime and community safety priorities, 
as identified through its annual Strategic Assessment.

The Strategic Assessment gathers research, evidence and intelligence from 
national and regional sources, as well as drawing on professional expertise of 
those working locally. It is designed to be a point of reference and guidance to 
resource community safety initiatives among partner agen
[...]
 the technological 
capabilities of the current scheme to digital processing. This will greatly 
increase the current CCTV scheme, including enhanced digital capability, 
improved image quality and greater capacity to expand the scheme and/or link 
to other digital systems across the region. 

In March 2018, NWCSP agreed to allocate a proportion of its ring-fenced 
revenue grant from the PCC to the project, as the CCTV grant is separate to 
NWCSP’s core funding allocation.  Then, January 2019 the PCC provided an 
additional £50,000 of capital CCTV funding to each CSP in West Mercia. 

Given the amounts involved, this project is the most ambitious undertaken by 
the Partnership and the project is also being match funded by the three 
District Councils with additional revenue, capital and in-kind contributions 
being provided to support the project.  The total amount of NWCSP funding 
allocated to the project is £339,000 and work has now begun to implement the 
scheme upgrade.  A technical consultant has been commissioned to design 
the specification for the upgraded scheme and the tender for the installation 
and maintenance contract has been published and awarded via a national 
procurement framework.  The project has challenging timescales as the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



NWCSP funding has to be spent by 31st March 2020; however, the Project 
Management Team is confident that all milestones will be achieved and the 
project successfully completed on time.

3.4 Grant Funding from the PCC 2018/19

Throughout 2018, NWCSP allocated its core-funding received from the PCC 
to various projects and activities across the three district areas.  The amount 
of funding provided to the CSP is based on previous year’s allocations and 
the table below shows the projects currently being supported by NWCSP.

Project Funding 
Amount

North Worcs CSP Contribution to the West Mercia Analyst Team £20,000

Bromsgrove & Redditch Schools Respect Programme £28,125

Wyre Forest Keeping Saf
[...]
so allow them to target their interventions to 
prevent and stop violence altogether

As part of the new duty, the government will amend the Crime and Disorder 
Act to ensure that serious violence is an explicit priority for Community Safety 
Partnerships by making sure they have a strategy in place to tackle violent 
crime. More details can be found here: House of Commons Library Research 
Report

This new public health duty was been created taking into account responses 
from professionals in health, education, police, social services, housing and 
the voluntary sector after an eight-week public consultation, the findings of 
which can be found at Appendix 2.

More details on the specific requirements of the new duty will be presented to 
Elected Members as they emerge. 

4. Recommendation

4.1 That progress made by the North Worcestershire CSP be noted.

5. Appendices

Appendix One:  NWCSP Structure
Appendix Two: Home Office Consultation on Serious Violence Duty 

6. Background Papers

West Mercia PCC’s Safer West Mercia Plan 2017/21

Officer Contact Details:
Name: Bev Houghton
Title: Community Safety Manager
Tel:  01527 534187
Email: bev.houghton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/home-affairs/crime/how-is-the-government-implementing-a-public-health-approach-to-serious-violence/
https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/home-affairs/crime/how-is-the-government-implementing-a-public-health-approach-to-serious-violence/
mailto:bev.houghton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Appendix 1: Structure of the North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 

 

 

North Worcestershire Community 
Safety Partnership 

 

Safer Wyre Forest Group 

 

Safer Bromsgrove Group 

 

Safer Redditch Group  

(Under Review) 

 
North Worcestershire Hate 

Incident Partnership 

North Worcestershire 
SOCJAG   

(Serious & Organised Crime  
Joint Action Group) 

 

Bromsgrove Town Centres 
Management Group 

Wyre Forest Vulnerable 
Ad
[...]
doing so, the Government will 
create the conditions for flexibility in local areas to allow agencies and bodies to 
determine how best to work together to address local need. The Government also 
recognises the important role of Community Safety Partnerships in this context, so we 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Consultation on a new legal duty to support a multi-agency approach to preventing and tackling 
serious violence 

 

4 

will amend the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to ensure that serious violence is an 
explicit priority for Community Safety Partnerships. 

6. The geographical scope of the proposed new duty is England and Wales, mirroring 
that of the Serious Violence Strategy.  The Welsh Government supports this approach 
which recognises the importance of creating flexibility for local areas and the intention 
to complement the existing mechanisms that are already in place to tackle serious 
violence, and the different legislative and partnership landscape in Wales. 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Consultation on a new legal duty to support a multi-agency approach to preventing and tackling 
serious violence 

 

5 

Background 

7. The consultation on a new legal duty to support a multi-agency approach to preventing 
and tackling serious violence was published on 1 April 2019. It invited comments on 
three options for achieving an effective multi-agency approach to preventing and 
tackling serious violence. 

8. The three proposals set out in the consultation document were: 

• Option one: a new duty on specific organisations to have due regard to the 
prevention and tackling of serious violence. This was the Government’s preferred 
option and would be achieved by introducing primary legislation to place a new duty 
on specific organisations to have due regard to the prevention and tackling of 
serious violence. The list of specific organisations would include local authorities, 
senior figures in criminal justice institutions, education, child care institut
[...]
nd tackling serious 
violence, however there was no clear consensus about which of the three options 
listed in the paper would best achieve this approach. 

11. As set out in the introduction, the Government intends to bring forward primary 
legislation to create a new duty on organisations to collaborate, where possible 
through existing partnership structures, to prevent and reduce serious violence, and in 
recognition of the important role of Community Safety Partnerships in this context, we 
also intend to amend the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to ensure that serious violence 
is an explicit priority for Community Safety Partnerships. 

Option One: New duty on specific organisations to have due regard to the 
prevention and tackling of serious violence 

12. 37% of responses supported option one1. Of respondents who provided information 
about their professional sector and favoured one of the three options, option one was 
the preferred option for the criminal justice sector, police and crime commissioners 
and the research sector. The police sector and members of the public supported 
equally options one and two. 

13. Although some partnerships work well in tackling serious violence, in others there are 
gaps in performance in terms of competing priorities, strength of partnership, and/or a 
lack or absence of important elements such as data sharing and intelligence.  
Successfully dealing with this issue means ensuring that all relevant agencies are 
focussed on and accountable for preventing and reducing serious violence and a new 
duty is an important means of achieving this. This option has the advantage in that it 
places a new duty on specific organisations or authorities but leaves it to them to 
decide how best to comply. It therefore provides flexibility, but the logic of such a duty 
should mean that the relevant organisations will engage and work together in the most 
effective local partnership in that area. 

14. We are clear that there is a need 
[...]
ings.  Meetings commence at 
6pm. 
CABINET MEMBERSHIP   

Councillor K J May Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the Town Centre  
and Strategic Partnerships 

Councillor G N Denaro Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling  
(including Governance/Policy and Performance/HR) 

Councillor S Webb 
Councillor A Kent 
Councillor M Sherrey 

Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing and Health and Well Being 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services 
Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 

Councillor P Thomas Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Cultural Services and Community  

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 7



 
Decision including 
Whether it is a key 

Decision 

Decision Taker  
Date of Decision 

 

Details of Exempt 
information (if 

any) and 
information 

explaining why 
items have been 
postponed (where 

available) 

Documents submitted to 
Decision Maker / Background 

Papers List 

Contact for Comments 

 
 

 

Estate Management and 
Facilities Management 
Structure Proposals 
Key: No 

Cabinet 4 Dec 2019 
 
Council 22 Jan 2020 
 

This report may 
contain exempt 
information which 
would need to be 
considered in 
private session. 

Report of the Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 
 

Claire Felton, Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 
Tel: 01527 881429 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

Fees and Charges 2020/21 
Key: No 

Cabinet 4 Dec 2019 
 
Council 22 Jan 2020 
 

 Report of the Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 
 

Chris Forrester, Financial 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01527 881673 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

Finance Monitoring Quarter 
2 Report 
Key: No 

Cabinet 4 Dec 2019 
 
Council 22 Jan 2020 
 

 Report of the Executive 
Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources 
 

Chris Forrester, Financial 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01527 881673 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

P
age 52

A
genda Item

 7



 
Decision including 
Whether it is a key 

Decision 

Decision Taker 
[...]
n 2020 
 

 Report of the Head of 
Community and Housing 
Services 
 

Derek Allen, Strategic Housing 
Manager 
Tel: 01527 881278 
 
Councillor S. A. Webb 
 

Medium Term Financial 
Plan - Update Report 
Key: No 

Cabinet 15 Jan 2020 
 

 Report of the Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 
 

Chris Forrester, Financial 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01527 881673 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

Residual Waste 
Minimisation Business 
Case 
Key: No 

Cabinet 15 Jan 2020 
 

 Report of the Head of 
Environmental Services 
 

Matthew Austin, Environmental 
Senior Improvements Officer 
Tel: 01572 882537 
 
Councillor M. A. Sherrey 
 

P
age 56

A
genda Item

 7



 
Decision including 
Whether it is a key 

Decision 

Decision Taker  
Date of Decision 

 

Details of Exempt 
information (if 

any) and 
information 

explaining why 
items have been 
postponed (where 

available) 

Documents submitted to 
Decision Maker / Background 

Papers List 

Contact for Comments 

Homelessness Grant and 
Flexible Homelessness 
Support Grant Awards 
2020/21 
Key: No 

Cabinet 15 Jan 2020 
 

 Report of the Head of 
Community Services 
 

Derek Allen, Strategic Housing 
Manager 
Tel: 01527 881278 
 
Councillor S. A. Webb 
 

Members ICT Policy 
Key: No 

Cabinet Not before 22nd 
Jan 2020 
 

 Report of the Head of Business 
Transformation and 
Organisational Development 
 

Mark Hanwell, ICT 
Transformation Manager 
Tel: 01527 881248 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

Domestic Abuse Policy - 
Identifying Abuse and 
Responding Effectively 
Key: No 

Cabinet 12 Feb 2020 
 
Council 26 Feb 2020 
 

 Report of the Head of 
Community Services 
 

Bev Houghton, Community 
Safety Manager 
Tel: 01527 64252 
 
Councillor P. L. Thomas 
 

Medium Term Financial 
plan - 2020/21 - 2023/24 
Key: No 

Cabinet 12 Feb 2020 
 
Council 26 Feb 2020 
 

 Report of the Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 
 

Chris Forrester, Financial 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01527 881673 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 7



 
Decision including 
Whether it is a key 

Decision 

Decision Taker  
Date of Decision 

 

Details of Exempt 
information (if 

any) and 
information 

explaining why 
items have been 
postponed (where 

available) 

Documents submitted to 
Decision Maker / Background 

Papers List 

Contact for Comments 

Pay Policy Statement 
2020/21 
Key: No 

Cabinet 12 Feb 2020 
 
Council 26 Feb 2020 
 

 Report of the Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 
 

Chris Forrester, Financial 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01527 881673 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

Council Tax Resolution 
Key: No 

Cabinet 26 Feb 2020 
 
Council 26 Feb 2020 
 

 Report of the Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 
 

Chris Forrester, Financial 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01527 881673 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

Finance Monitoring Quarter 
3 Report 
Key: No 

Cabinet 18 Mar 2020 
 

 Report of the Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 
 

Chris Forrester, Financial 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01527 881673 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

Leisure and Cultural 
Services Strategy 
Key: No 

Cabinet 1 Apr 2020 
 
Council 22 Apr 2020 
 

 Report of the Head of Leisure 
and Cultural Services 
 

Dave Cove, Interim Head of 
Leisure and Cultural Services 
 
 
Councillor P. L. Thomas 
 

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 7



 1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

WORK PROGRAMME 

2019/20

RECOMMENDATION:  

That the Board considers and agrees the work programme and updates it 
accordingly. 

ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS

Date of Meeting Subject
Additional 
Information

13th November 
2019

Scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder 
Partnership

NOTE: Liaise with the Community 
Safety Manager regards inviting 
relevant stake holders to this meeting.

There is a statutory 
requirement for the 
Board to have a 
meeting dedicated to 
this subject at least 
once a year.

Overview and Scrutiny – Select 
Committee Findings and Government 
Guidance

This item was first 
considered at the 
meeting on 10th June 
and Members agreed 
to reconsider it at a 
later date.

Review of Customer Access and 
Financial Support Service – pre-scrutiny

Picked up from the 
Cabinet Leader’s Work 
Programme 1st July – 
31st October 2019

Estate Management and Facilities 
Management Structure Proposals

Picked up from the 
Cabinet Leader’s Work 
Programme 1st 
November – 29th 
February 2020

North Worcestershire Economic Growth 
Strategy – pre-scrutiny

Picked up from the 
Cabinet Leader’s Work 
Programme 1st Oct 
2019 - 31st Jan 2020

2nd December 
2019

*Speeding – The Overview and Scrutiny 
Board to call in representatives of the 
Safer Roads Partnership to discuss 
issues with speeding.

*These 3 items were 
raised as areas of 
interest at the Work 
Programme planning 
event held on 5th June 
2019.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 2 

*Recycling – the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board to receive information about what 
can and cannot be recycled and how to 
communicate this to the public.

*Dog Mess and Litter – a campaign.  This 
should consider how many fines have 
been issued.

Working Group Updates 
 Finance and Budget Working 

Group
Any Task Group Updates
WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative
Cabinet Leader’s Work Programme 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
Joint Staff Survey Task Group – update in 
respect of the outcomes of the previous 
staff survey together with information 
about the new Staff Survey.

Requested by 
Members at meeting 
held on 8th July 2019. 
Next Staff Survey due 
early 2020

Bromsgrove Sporting Task Group – Final 
Report and Recommendations
Working Group Updates 

 Finance and Budget Working 
Group

Any Task Group Updates
WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative
Cabinet Leader’s Work Programme 

13th January 2020

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
Domestic Abuse Policy – Identifying 
Abuse and Responding Effectively - pre-
scrutiny

Picked up from the 
Cabinet Leader’s Work 
Programme 1st Oct
[...]
6 

When considering topics for investigations Members may wish to take into 
account the Council’s Strategic Purposes as detailed below:

Page 64

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	4 Scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership
	Appendix 1 - NWCSP Structure
	Appendix 2 - Govt_Response-SeriousViolenceConsultationFinal
	Contents
	Outline and contact details
	Complaints or comments

	Introduction: Government Approach
	Background
	Summary and next steps
	Annex A: Summary of responses
	/
	For each option, the graph includes the response for only those that have not responded "Yes" to any of the two alternative options. This chart excludes any other responses other than "Yes" and "No", "such as "maybe" and "possibly".
	/ This chart excludes, those that answered yes to multiple options
	Responses to specific questions
	Part 1: General questions
	Part 2: Current work in the area of serious violence
	Part 3: Questions posed in the body of the consultation document
	Part 4: Questions about the consultation options and their possible impact
	Final questions relating to all options, for all respondents
	Offline Responses

	Annex B - Methodology
	Annex C: Consultation principles


	7 Cabinet Work Programme
	Plan

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board
13th November 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

13TH NOVEMBER 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, R. J. Deeming, S. P. Douglas, M. Glass, C.A. Hotham, 
R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss and C. J. Spencer

Observers: Chief Inspector G. Smith, Councillor P. Thomas

Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms J. Willis, Ms. B. Houghton and 
Ms. A. Scarce

50/19  APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.

51/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

There were no declarations of interest.

52/19  TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 21ST 
OCTOBER 2019

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
21st October 2019 were submitted for Members’ consideration.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on21st October 2019 be approved as a true record.

53/19  SCRUTINY OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

The Chairman welcomed the Community Safety Manager, the Head of 
Community Services and Chief Inspector Gerry Smith to the meeting.  
He also took the opportunity to remind Members that the Board had a 
statutory duty to scrutinise the Partnership on an annual basis and that it 
was the Partnership as a whole that the Board were scrutinising, and not 
individual partner organisations.

The Community Safety Manager presented the report and in so doing 
highlighted the following:



Overview and Scrutiny Board
13th November 2019

2

 Background information in respect of the North Worcestershire 
Community Safety Partnership (NWCSP) and the role of scrutiny 
at all levels.

 The current Partnership structure and the Partnership plan for 
2017-20, which was coming to its conclusion.

 The Structure Assessment and the information and intelligence it 
gathered and how this was used.

 The focus and priorities of the Partnership.
 The work of the CSP Analyst team – and how it’s work was 

funded.
 An update in respect of CCTV and the Monitoring Centre – it was 

noted that the Council had match funded an award from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to modernise the CCTV 
infrastructure which would also include the provision of a number 
of mobile cameras.

 The CCTV improvements would include enhanced digital 
capacity, improved image quality and greater capacity to expand 
the scheme and/or link to other digital systems across the region.

 Key projects including Nominated Neighbour Scheme, 
Bromsgrove and Redditch School Respect Programme.

 Hate Crime Awareness Week – the joint event held in 2018 and 
the more low key approach taken in 2019.

 New and emerging areas for the CSP including the prevention 
and tackling of serious violence.  As part of the new duty the 
Government planned on amending the Crime and Disorder Act to 
ensure that serious violence was an explicit priority for 
Community Safety Partnerships.  However, it was noted that 
there had been some delay in this being finalised, but Members 
would be updated in due course.

Following presentation of the report, Members discussed a number of 
areas with the officers present, in more detail, this included:

 Funding for the Street Pastors Project and the important work they 
carried out.

 Where the CCTV Monitoring Centre was based – it was noted that it was 
based at the Town Hall, Redditch but covered the Redditch, Bromsgrove 
and Wyre Forrest areas. 

 Whether all schools were invited to take part in the Young Citizens’ 
Challenge – it was confirmed that whilst all were invited it was difficult to 
establish whether all participated, often this was down to timetabling at 
particular schools, and feedback was based on evaluation forms being 
completed.  However, where possible schools were targeted on a 
biannual basis.

 The funding for the CCTV improvements – these had come from capital 
funding and the £40k was specifically for Bromsgrove.

 The Nominate a Neighbour Scheme and how this worked – it was noted 
that currently 90 people had signed up to it over both Bromsgrove and 
Redditch.  Currently it had only been promoted through the PCSOs and 
Lifeline, as it was particularly aimed at the more vulnerable residents.



Overview and Scrutiny Board
13th November 2019

3

 The night time economy and violence which had occurred around the 
pubs and bars (Worcester Road was referenced in particular) – it was 
questioned whether any of these incidents were reported back to the 
Licensing Committee.  The work being carried out by the Town Centre 
Management Group, in conjunction with local licensees was highlighted 
and Members were advised that the Police closely monitored this and if 
necessary could report back the Licensing Committee, but preferred 
where possible to work directly with landlords and owners and put in 
preventative measures.  This had included trying to stagger closing 
times in a particular area and changing the shift pattern of officers, 
particularly on a Friday and Saturday night.

 The Pub Watch group which operated successfully within the town 
centre and its relationship with the Partnership. 

 The introduction of Smart Water and what evidence there was to show 
that this was successful in preventing theft.  Chief Inspector Smith 
advised that whilst there was some scepticism around the use of this, he 
understood that in those areas where it was used a reduction in theft 
was recorded.  He believed it was a valuable tactic if used correctly, for 
example in a specific geographical area where problems had been 
highlighted.  This had been particularly relevant in some areas which 
were close to the borders with Birmingham and the motorway networks.  
The Community Safety Manager commented that they looked upon the 
use of this as a preventative tool as its use linked property to a specific 
address.

 Vehicle theft – again Chief Inspector Smith made reference to particular 
areas and how specific targeted work took place to address this issue.  
There were many things to take into account, particularly when there 
was a spate of thefts in one area.

 A number of Members took the opportunity to ask for their thanks to be 
passed on to the Bromsgrove Community Safety Project Officer, who 
had been most helpful.  It was confirmed that this position had now been 
made permanent.

 PACT meetings were discussed and it was confirmed that whilst the 
Police were happy to attend these meetings, they were not such a 
regular occurrence in some areas, but were provided on an as required 
basis and were often held either in the town centre or supermarkets in 
order to reach a larger audience.

 The role of the Safer Bromsgrove Group and its make up.
 The changes to the CCTV cameras and the benefits from those 

changes.  It was confirmed that the re-deployable cameras would not be 
linked to the Monitoring Centre but would have a SIM card which was 
regularly checked.

In conclusion Members discussed how they could help support the 
Partnership and how best they could best deal with any concerns or 
queries and where to signpost residents if necessary.

RESOLVED that the North Worcestershire Community Safety 
Partnership 2018/19 update be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Board
13th November 2019

4

54/19  FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE

The Chairman advised that the Working Group had met once since the 
last meeting and considered the Budget Framework report which had 
been received by Cabinet.  It had also received an update in respect of 
the Section 24 Notice served on Redditch Borough Council and any 
impact on this Council.  The next meeting of the Working Group was 
planned for 27th November when it would consider the Fees and 
Charges report going to Cabinet on 4th December.  All Heads of Service 
had been invited to attend that meeting and if there were any significant 
recommendations form the Working Group, these would be brought to 
the main Board’s meeting on 2nd December, prior to Cabinet on 4th 
December.

55/19  WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE

Councillor J. Till the Council’s representative on the Worcestershire 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) confirmed that there 
had not been a meeting of HOSC since her last report.  A meeting was 
planned for 25th November and a meeting which had originally been 
planned for 4th December n respect of an update on the work of the 
CAMS Team had been postponed until 27th January 2020.

56/19  CABINET WORK PROGRAMME

Officers advised Members that there were again a number of items 
which had been put back to the January Cabinet meeting, which 
impacted on the Board’s work programme as they were items which the 
Board had asked to pre-scrutinise.  These would be discussed under the 
next item on the agenda.

It was noted that the Finance items would be considered by the Finance 
and Budget Working Group in the first instance and should it have any 
concerns about the content of those reports, it would report back to the 
next available main Board meeting.

Members showed an interest in respect of Housing Strategy and 
Homelessness Grant and Flexible Homelessness Support Grant Awards 
reports which would be considered by Cabinet on 15th January and it 
was agreed that these would be added to the Board’s work programme.

RESOLVED that subject to the pre-amble above the Cabinet Leader’s 
Work Programme 1st December 2019 to 31st March 2020 be noted.

57/19  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME

Officers advised that there were a number of changes to the planned 
work programme for the meeting on 2nd December due to the items 
being put back on the Cabinet Leader’s Work Programme.  This 
included the following:



Overview and Scrutiny Board
13th November 2019

5

 North Worcestershire Economic Growth Strategy – this would 
now be considered at the Cabinet meeting o 15th January 2020.

 Review of Customer Access and Financial Support Services and 
Estate Management and Facilities Management Structure 
Proposals – the Executive Director, Finance and Resources 
explained that as the financial impact of the proposals was within 
the delegation guidelines then the Chief Executive was able to 
authorise the changes and they did not need to go to Cabinet as 
there would be no net additional cost to the Council arising from 
the reports.


Members were reminded that the item on substantive item on the 
agenda for the next meeting was the Overview and Scrutiny – Select 
Committee Findings and Government Guidance.  This had first been 
considered by the Board at the first meeting of this municipal year when 
Members had agreed that as there were a number of new Members to 
the Board they would like to understand the workings of the Board itself 
in more detail, before formally considering this report.

Officers further advised that the recruitment process for a replacement 
Democratic Services Officer had been completed and a new member 
would be joining the team in early December.  It was therefore 
anticipated that for January 2020 there would be capacity for the Board 
to set up at least one new task group if it so wished.  It was suggested 
that Members may wish to think about any areas of particular interest 
that would warrant such a group being set up and for them to contact the 
Senior Democratic Services Officer to discuss this and complete a 
scoping document for consideration by the Board.

RESOLVED that subject to the pre-amble above the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme be noted.

The meeting closed at 6.50 p.m.

Chairman


